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Donna Dover

From: Lynne Pramana <Ilpramana@bigpond.net.au>
Sent: Monday, 6 May 2019 10:30 AM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Kiosk Beach

The General Manager,

Ballina Shire Council.

Dear Sir,

It has come to my attention that the beach known as Kiosk Beach in East Ballina has not been officially
named.

To Ballina born and bred people, it has always been known as Kiosk Beach and | would like it to stay that
way.

My Grandparents, parents, myself and my son have all had many happy days on Kiosk Beach and it would
be a shame to change the name of it.

Yours faithfully,

Lynne Pramana

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: Margaret Gielis (Gmail) <gramar5051@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, 6 May 2019 10:17 AM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Kiosk Beach Ballina

General Manager
Ballina Shire Council

It is reported on the Ballina Blast from Past Facebook page that there are plans to confirm or change the
name of this beach.

If so, I world like to say that, as a visitor to Ballina for nearly fifty years, [ world like to see the name
retained and even a memorial-like acknowledgment of the kiosk on the site. It is such an iconic memory not
just for locals but for the many, many visitors and holiday makers who have so loved and enjoyed your
town over the years.

Regards
Margaret Gielis
[pswich QId

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: garryhardy60 <garryhardy60@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, 6 May 2019 10:46 AM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name of beach between missingham bridge and old kiosk

I would like to put my opinion of the naming of the beach between missingham bridge and the old kiosk .
As a local born and bred lad we have allways referred to that section of beach as kiosk beach. Every
Christmas day for as long as i remember we have had lunch and new generations have added over time and
we all refer to it as Kiosk Beach. I feel that would be a name worthy for that beach. GARRY HARDY

Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smattphone.i

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Donna Dover

From: Mark Bailey <mbailey364@yahoo.com.au>

Sent: Wednesday, 8 May 2019 6:13 AM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: re: the naming of the beach sometimes referred to as "Kiosk Beach" (and other
names)

To Whom It May Concern
re: the naming of the beach sometimes referred to as "Kiosk Beach"” (and other names)

| understand it is a democratic process, but | would like to see the beach officially named "Kiosk
Beach".

| have fond memories of the area dating back to the 1970s (at the time, we lived at 70 Pine
Avenue) - we would walk down the hill and go to the Kiosk, then have a swim by the rocks.

For me (and | suspect many others of Ballina heritage) the beach will always be associated with
the Kiosk - and | believe "Kiosk Beach" to be an appropriate name.

If this name (Kiosk Beach) is chosen, then perhaps an information sign can be installed? It could

have a picture of the Kiosk and some information on the history of both the Kiosk and the beach. |
think it would be nice for the older residents, and of interest to the newer residents and visitors to

Ballina who are unfamiliar with the backstory of the area.

Thank you for taking the time to read this email.
Kind regards
Mark Bailey

¢/- 16 Rainbow Avenue
Ballina NSW 2478

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Donna Dover

From: Jim O'Mara <jom41@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, 8 May 2019 10:54 AM
To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: BEACH NAME

| note on Facebook that there is some discussion regarding what has been commonly known as Kiosk
Beach or Greasy's Beach at East Ballina adjoining Missingham Bridge.

I would like to suggest for consideration that the name of the area be registered as PIONEER BEACH in
recognition of the great number of pioneers who were buried in the Pioneer Cemetery across the road
from the beach.

Jim O'Mara

Palm Lake Resort
171 Ballina Bvd.,
BALLINA.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Richard & Colleen Wills Telephone: (02)6686 8989
35 Skinner Street Mobile: 0414 618 793
Ballina NSW 2478 email: 2rcwills@gmail.com
Mr. G. Hickey

General Manager
Ballina Shire Council
Ballina NSW 2478
7™ May 2019

Reference: Kiosk Beach.

Dear Sir,
We are writing this letter to you, strongly objecting to any other name for Kiosk Beach. We
realise it has to be registered and then gazetted by the Government for the name to be official.

I, Colleen, was born in Ballina and grew up knowing it as Kiosk Beach, our children and
grandchildren know it as Kiosk Beach. Most of them live away from Ballina, coming here for
holidays two or three times a year, they all know the names of our local beach’s, Lighthouse,
Shelley, Sharps, Flat Rock, Black Head, Boulders, North Creek and Kiosk, because here is
where they leamt to swim and or surf. :

My (Colleen) sister Maureen, is 90 and Kiosk Beach is the only name sﬁe has known it as, she
has resided in Ballina all her life. Maureen also opposes any change.
She currently resides at 7 Jamie Place. Ballina (02) 6686 4215.

The history of the beach should be retained with the name, not be lost with another new name,
just because Council Officials in years past failed to have it registered. )

OR persons moving here to live (We don’t blame them, here is Paradise) would prefer another
name.

Just because the Kiosk is no longer there, this should make not give reason to change the name
or the beaches history. I grew up with Shelley Beach absolutely covered in shell grit. We used to
collect a small buckets of it for our chook pen. No one swam there, it was a walking beach or
people collected from the the massive about of shells (grit) moving with the tides.

Shelley Beach is no longer covered in shell grit, but the name Shelley Beach remains.

Is it gazetted? or subject to follow Kiosk Beach into oblivion?

We choose to use this example to demonstrate the rationale being used for a name change is not
consistent with other established place names.

We could offer other examples of shire history being no longer evident but the history by name
is retained.
Hoping common sense prevails and Ballina Shire Council registers Kiosk Beach.

Yours sincerely

Colleen Wills. Dick Wills. Maureen Flanagan.
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Donna Dover

From: Jim O'Mara <jom41@hotmail.com>

Sent: Saturday, 11 May 2019 2:22 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: NAME FOR BEACH ADJOINING MISSINGHAM BRIDGE

For attention: John Truman
Another suggestion for the kiosk Beach is as follows;
MINNAMURRA BEACH

(Minnamurra being aboriginal for "plenty of fish". A reference to the annual mullet run where generally
there is a large catch of sea mullet hauled by local professional fishermen on to the beach there.)

Jim O'Mara

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Mrs. B. Stevenson
37 Moon Street
Ballina NSW 2478.

General Manager
Mr. G. Hickey
Ballina Shire Council
Cherry Street

Ballina NSW 2478
10 May 2019

Dear Mr. Hickey

I am writing this letter in support of retaining the name of Kiosk Beach, it’s been known as that for as
many years as | can remember and should not change.

Yours sincerely

Bev Stevenson.



Mrs. R. Rayner
42/7 Hackett Lane,
Ballina. NSW 2478.

General Manager.
Mr. G. Hickey,
Ballina Shire Council.
Cherry Street.

Ballina NSW 2478
9*" May 2019

Re - Kiosk Beach
Dear Mr. Hickey,

I am against renaming Kiosk Beach, that is all | have known it as. | have lived in Ballina a long time and lam a
person that, if changes have to be made for a particular reason to improve or make it better, so be it.

But this is only because it was never registered with the Government. Over 80 years is enough for me to say
it should stay. '

With the surfing becoming a trend, the surfers put names to areas they surfed, that is okay, but officially it
should be Kiosk Beach.

Yours sincerely,

?Z.o)/

Mrs. R. Rayner.



Mrs. A. Quinn,
P.O. Box 165
Ballina. NSW 2478,

General Manager,
Mr. G. Hickey,
Ballina Shire Council.
Cherry Street.

Ballina. NSW 2478.
9' May 2019

Reference Kiosk Beach

Dear Mr. Hickey,

I wish to have my name on a list in support of NOT re-naming Kiosk Beach. It has been known that
for so long, it should not change.

Yours sincerely

Aoled Qua.

Mrs. Adele Quinn.
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Donna Dover

From: ELOPE <emily@elopebyronbay.com.au>
Sent: Friday, 9 August 2019 1:37 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: "Name this Beach" submission

Hi there,

I'd like to suggest that the beach near Missingham Bridge be called "Pandanus Beach" .

My family and I have always called it this name because of the beautiful big Pandanus trees at the end of it.
They cast the most amazing areas for shade and feel like it's just a great name for it.

Thank you!

Warm Regards,

Emily

PLAN | STYLE | CREATE

| DESTINATION ELOPEMENTS & MICRO WEDDINGS |
0403 525 479 OR 02 6684 7260

@__clope__

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: Steve Worley <s.worley@xtra.co.nz>
Sent: Friday, 9 August 2019 2:18 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Missingham Bridge beach name proposal.

I would like to suggest ..PILOT’s cove.
Thank you for letting us take part in the suggestion of names process..
Regards,

Steve Worley
Ballina Imaging Pty Ltd - Australia

0266-867242 Australia
www.ballinacamerashop.com.au

o Virus-free. www.avast.com
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Donna Dover

From: Lucy Vader <lucy.vader@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, 9 August 2019 2:50 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Vote for Missingham Bridge beach

Dear Council,
In response to Ballina Council’s Facebook question about a name for the Missingham Bridge beach:

I like the name Kiosk Beach. It’s simple, traditional, enticing, and nostalgic. And it’s also its current name which is
handy! Missingham is a bit lengthy and not catchy.

Kind regards,
Lucy

Sent from my iPhone

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=4991&d=ijM3fy5FPhI_TrcOLC90-
opOVjphrAOZF2QDZ-79g&u=http%3a%2_f%2fwww%2esymanteccloud%Zecom
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Donna Dover

From: Ballina Concrete Pumping <admin@ballinaconcretepumping.com.au>
Sent: Friday, 9 August 2019 2:54 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name the beach

Should be called “little Shaws Bay” beach. You have the Shaws Bay hotel, with Shaws Bay itself on the otherside of
the wall. | think they all should be connected in name.

Narelle Besseling JP

BALLINA CONCRETE PUMPING PL

PO Box 5111

BALLINA DC NSW 2478

Mobile 0419264116 Office: 0266811603
www.ballinaconcretepumping.com.au

Important Confidentiality Notice

This email and any accompanying document(s) contain
confidential information intended for a specific individual.
This information is private — if you are not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any copying,
distribution or disclosure is strictly prohibited. Please let
my office know immediately if you have received this email
inadvertently and erase all copies of the message and any
attachments.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Donna Dover

From: Stephen Foley <foley.stephen@hotmail.com>
Sent: Friday, 9 August 2019 4:21 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name a beach

Please call it “Shaw’s Bay Beach “ after all its next to the Shaw’s bay hotel and caravan park.
Call the other beach on the other side of the bridge Missingham Beach Thanks Stephen Foley

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.

For more information please visit
http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=4991&d=35DN3bESchHfbVKAyItrLLVeAmr9FUJ10eAXif2Bw&u=http%3a%2f%2f
www%2esymanteccloud%2ecom




Donna Dover

From: Milton Cater <rugs@bangalow.com>
Sent: Sunday, 11 August 2019 12:37 PM
To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name the Beach

Missingham Beach

Milton Cater

www.therugshop.com.au

Full service international firm since 1974
The Rug Shop

Byron Street, Bangalow, NSW

10am to 5pm 7 days

Ph. 02 66872424

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Donna Dover

From: T Good <tt.goodey.88@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, 10 August 2019 7:44 PM
To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Re: Beach name proposal
Attachments: 20190810_192608.jpg

Apologizes for the first blank email

I would like to suggest Brahminy Beach.

For many years I would notice a pair of the Brahminy kites. Usually they were perched high on a pole at the
northern end of Missingham bridge. I loved seeing them as I drove through. I'm sure many locals would

remember them:)

The kites where flying about the day we scattered my father's ashes by an ultralight drifter in the ocean past
the lookout in 98.

Thank you

Tara Goodey

On Sat, 10 Aug. 2019, 7:26 pm T Good, <tt.goodey.88@gmail.com> wrote:

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com

<BR




Donna Dover

From: amfa.maritime1 <amfa.maritime1@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, 10 August 2019 4:48 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: We used to call it "little shelly beach”

Hello,

We used to call it "little shelly beach" from since I can remember.

Rgds

Allan

Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Donna Dover

From: jasonplacing <jasonplacing@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, 10 August 2019 8:42 AM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Beach nameing

Hi i believe it should be called pioneer beach as the pioneer cemetary is just across road it eould be a nice
sentiment to those that came before n also those lost to us

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: nicnneil@westnet.com.au
Sent: Friday, 9 August 2019 11:07 PM
To: Ballina Shire Council

Hi. I would like to lodge my vote for the ‘unnamed beach’ in Ballina to be called Raz’s beach.
Thanks for your time and giving us the opportunity.
Neil Butler.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Donna Dover

From: Rob & Donny <rdvaniersel@bigpond.com>
Sent: Friday, 9 August 2019 9:44 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name That Beach

Good Morning!

It’s nice that you are asking us ‘Ballinaites’ to participate in the naming of this really beautiful section of the
river/Ballina!

I'll have a go, and maybe even try again later? ‘Missingham Cove’

Many thanks
Donny van lersel

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Donna Dover

From: Wendy White <thewhiteones4d@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, 9 August 2019 9:19 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Kiosk Cove

Hi there

We have always called the beach Kiosk Cove...for over 50 years. Still one of the best places locally to enjoy
our stunning weather.

Cheers

Wendy White

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: michael zagar <calmbeforethestorm65@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, 9 August 2019 9:17 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Re:

On Fri, 9 Aug. 2019, 9:09 pm michael zagar, <calmbeforethestorm65@gmail.com> wrote:
that beach strip is the only place where you can catch the annual ionic MULLET run which is a huge part
of the history of ballina !!! i as a young boy remember always going down and getting a fish or two that
was in 1975 when i was 10, i think MULLET ROW would be a great name regards michael ps row as in
row but also fish rowe as in fish eggs

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: Rosalind Carlson <rnrcarlsson@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, 9 August 2019 6:38 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: A name for Kiosk Beach

| would suggest that council consider making the official name of Kiosk Beach, “GAWANDI BEACH”. | believe
“gawandi” means “dolphin” in the Bundjalung language and dolphins can often be seen surfing in the waves off
Kiosk Beach Regards Rosalind Carlsson

101 Burns Point Ferry Road

West Ballina

Ph: 0419 636195

Sent ethereally

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.

For more information please visit
http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=4991&d=5LDN3WUFm66Nh0G8q68561eSY920wt72GHeh9kqyCwa&u=http%3a%2f
%2fwww%2esymanteccloud%2ecom
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Donna Dover

From: David Bartolo <DBartolo@bellingen.nsw.gov.au>

Sent: Friday, 9 August 2019 6:30 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Hi | think mystery beach or mystery cove the name seems to be a mystery David

bartolo bellingen shier council 0457943403

Sent from my Samsung Galaxy A5 (2017) on the Telstra Mobile Network

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: Courtney Carr <c.carr@sheldoncollege.com>
Sent: Friday, 9 August 2019 6:16 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Beach Name

Good evening,

I live in QLD but love holidaying in Ballina.
Beautiful place!
I thought of Bungjali Beach. Keeping the Aboriginal heritage.

Kind regards
Courtney

Mrs Courtney Carr

Teachers Aide/Learning Support Years 7-12
Sheldon College

Ph: 07 3206 5519

@oﬂ CO(Q MrsCouriney Carr
é.? = Corporate Staff - Teacher Aide
P:07 3206 5529 | F:07 3206 5588

c.carr@sheldoncollege.com | www.sheldoncollege.com
Taylor Road Sheldon QLD 4157
PO BOX 1188, Capalaba QLD 4157

SATURDAY 2| SEPTEMBER, 6PM
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Donna Dover

From: Ben Larden <bennylarden1210@yahoo.com.au>
Sent: Friday, 9 August 2019 5:46 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Beach name.

Please consult the local aboriginal people and name it what they suggest.
Thankyou.
B.M. Larden.

Sent from Yahoo7 Mail on Android

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Donna Dover

From: Vicki Maxwell <vickim60@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, 9 August 2019 5:07 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Naming of beach north of Missingham Bridge

| like the name Shaw’s Beach
Thank you

Vicki Maxwell

Ballina

0409313291

Sent from my iPhone

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
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Donna Dover

From: Betty Porkta <bettyporkta@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, 13 August 2019 6:04 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: beach naming.

re: the naming of the beach near the old kiosk site in East Ballina, some people are pushing to have it named
greaseys, which they claim was named after the type of food served there. make no mistake, the term was a
derogatory one which pertained to the then (in the sixties) proprietor, Jim Poulos. while i acknowledge the
fact that the small break at the point is called greasey's point it would be a mistake, i believe to give
credence to this, what would now be considered, racist name.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: CateByers <catebyers@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, 14 August 2019 3:18 PM
To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Kiosk Beach renaming

I would like the beach to remain known as "Kiosk Beach".

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: Byers Kevin <kbyers@westminsterpublicschools.org>
Sent: Wednesday, 14 August 2019 3:32 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Beach Name?

I’ve been visiting or living here for 20 years. My Mother in law was born here (well more than 20 years
ago). She and the whole extended family has always knows that stretch of sand as Kiosk Beach. If council is
naming the beach, I think it should remain that.

The other suggestions I’ve seen so far are not that great.

Shaws Bay Beach - That could confuse people and take away form the wonderful work that is going o to
make Shaws Bay are beautiful place to enjoy.

Missingham Beach - Makes sense because it is near the Bridge, but doesn’t really add anything about the
history of the place by reusing a name.

Greasy’s - Eww. Doubt we want a beach named after the

Compton Cove - Really? It’s not even on Compton.

Raz’s Beach - He was a great guy, but it doesn’t seem like that was a place that was connected to him.
Perhaps a more permeant memorial near the location of the one that currently exist would be better?
Opyster Pad - It doesn’t really give the family friendly vibe that I think is needed.

Brighton Beach - Seems to be a name designed to support one local business?

Rooting Point Beach - uh?

Beach McBeachface - You would get international press if you went with this one!

The only other suggestion I have seen would be related to the traditional owners of the land. Being someone
who is not connected to the local Aboriginal community, I do have trouble suggesting a name in this realm.
[ don’t feel it is our place to decide on a Bundjalung word to describe that man made location. If the council
agrees that is the direction it should go in picking a name, I do ask that they remove themselves from the
process and turn it over entirely to the local elders. In my opinion, they should be given the right of first
refusal in terms of naming anything in the area.

Kevin Byers
Competency Based Support Coordinator
Westminster Public Schools

\\\\\I//// CLICK TO REGISTER!

2018 Competency Based Education Summit

N

Elevating Learning through Fersonalization

WPS SUMMIT

The information contained in this communication is confidential and may be legally privileged or protected.
It is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed and others authorized to
receive it. If you are not the intended recipient you are hereby (a) notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution or taking any action with respect to the content of this information is strictly prohibited and may

1



be unlawful, and (b) requested to inform the sender immediately and destroy any copies. Westminster
Public Schools is neither liable for the proper and complete transmission of the information contained in this
communication nor for any delay in its receipt.
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Donna Dover

From: janelle hawkins <janelle237@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, 14 August 2019 5:19 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name that Beach

| have called that beach THE KIOSK for more than 60 years. | would like it to remain that way.

Thank you from a born and bred Ballina resident.
Sent from my iPad

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=49918&d=-
rXT3eGM40Z12EIQ4y7gbi2kjnolWIgQ6g5RZp9ISNA&uU=http%3a%2f%2fwww%2esymanteccloud%2ecom
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Donna Dover

From: M & R Torrens <mopokes@bigpond.com>
Sent: Wednesday, 14 August 2019 6:43 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Help name this beach..

Attn: Cheyne Willebrands
I suggest that it would be appropriate to give the beach an aboriginal name like “mullet” or “mullet beach”

from the Bundjalung / Widjabul language.
Bob Torrens

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Donna Dover

From: Jan <janrae7@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, 15 August 2019 10:38 AM
To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: The Nameless Beach

Attachments: Jan RAE RiverBend Beach-1.,jpg
John Truman

Director Civil Services

Hello

I'am an established Byron Bay artist who has lived and worked here for many years. [ love the Ballina
coast, beaches and headlands and I have painted about this area often.

Last summer [ started this painting of the Nameless Beach!

I havent finished it yet but am sending you an image of this painting . I am thinking of calling it
"RIVER BEND BEACH" (135cm x 200c¢m oil on canvas) by Jan Rae

I am also proposing that you call the beach "River Bend Beach"

This 1s such a beautiful place and maybe my painting expresses that beauty better than my title.
Kind regards

Jan Rae

0409604405

WWW.janrae.com.au

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: john.rutledge@bigpond.com

Sent: Thursday, 15 August 2019 12:05 PM
To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name the Beach

Attention :Cheyne Willebrands

Further to the recent articles in the newspaper, | would like to make the following comments in relation to the
beach near Missingham Bridge:

¢ In the 60 years that | can remember using Ballina as our beach, we have never known anyone to refer to it
as Kiosk Beach.

e This area has been known as Shaws Bay Beach (or Shaws Bay near the old Kiosk steps for locals) as opposed
to the Shaws Bay lagoon.

e After consultation with the people who were contracted to Council to run the Shaws Bay Caravan Park from
1988 to 2003 and had just moved out of the Kiosk at the time the storm demolished the premises in 2001,
they also have never heard it referred to as Kiosk Beach.

e These people have a close association with the Shaws Bay or Shaws Bay beach and were responsuble for
planting the large pine tree next to the weather shed at Shaws Bay beach in 1989.

e We think that the historical naming should be preserved so that it is officially known as Shaws Bay beach.

I look forward to Council’s deliberations as a result of community submissions.

Regards
John

John Rutledge

2 Marine Street
BALLINA NSW 2478
Mobile 0429 785 499

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: Sue Boardman

Sent: Thursday, 15 August 2019 3:28 PM

To: Sandra Bailey

Subject: Phone message regarding naming of beach

Jeffrey Ainsworth — 0450 447 668

Rang to say that he agrees with the beach being named Kiosk Beach

Sue Boardman
Customer Service /Administration Officer

balina <Hirc councl

ballina.nsw.gov.au | discoverballina.com
p: +61266861479 | f: 0266867035 |

el COmMmunity connect

your community newsletter

)) read the latest issue online

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If
you have received this email in error please pass it on to the intended recipient in its original form, or contact the Ballina Shire Council.

Opinions, conclusions and other information contained within this message that do not relate to official Council business are those of the individual
sender, and shall be understood as being neither given nor endorsed by the Ballina Shire Council.
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From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

GREASIES

It always has been!

Sue & Phil
0431685667

Sent from my iPhone

phil meehan <psmeehan@bigpond.com>
Friday, 16 August 2019 7:12 AM

Ballina Shire Council

Beach name

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.

For more information please visit

http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=4991&d=uMrV3RQecp9atbTu4SDbA5Tma9gUQYtKpCuua-
cl7w&u=http%3a%2f%2fwww%2esymanteccloud%2ecom
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Donna Dover

From: heather reynolds <hf.reynolds@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, 16 August 2019 8:01 AM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Naming suggestion

Thank you for asking for name suggestions for the small beach at Missingham. I really feel that the beach
should be named by the First Australians as they see fit.

Thank you,
Heather

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: Judy Browning <judybrowning1@outlook.com>
Sent: Friday, 16 August 2019 2:30 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: name the beach

Sent from Mail for Windows 10

Hi,

MULLET Beach is my recommendation.

I think it acknowledges our local Aboriginal community who’s ancestors originally caught mullet here.
It also recognises our past & present day river fishermen who continue to catch Mullet here.

It is catchy, a little left field, modern, fun, easy to remember & relevant.

Sincerely Judy Browning
18 Moon st Ballina 66866593

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: tennentray <tennentray@Bigpond.com>
Sent: Friday, 16 August 2019 3:07 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Naming of the beach near Missingham bridge

I wish to submit some names for the above beach and the reasons why.
SHORE BEACH ( a play on the name Shaw)

RIVER BEACH (because it is on the river)

SANDY BEACH (because it has a beautiful and sandy)

NEW BONDI ( why not?)

DOLPHIN BEACH (for the many dolphins which frequent the Richmond River)
Regards

Bec Tennent

76 Primrose Circuit

Ballina. 2478

Phone 0488633642

tennentbev(@gmail.com

Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hi there,

Susan Hayllar <susanhayllar1@gmail.com>
Sunday, 18 August 2019 3:30 PM

Ballina Shire Council

Beach Name

The beach name is Greasys, thats what it always has been.

Cheers,
Suzy.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Donna Dover

From: Peter Freney <pefreney@bigpond.net.au>
Sent: Sunday, 18 August 2019 10:41 AM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: beach naming

I would like to submit my idea for a suitable name for our beach and I think maybe it would please the Aboriginal
community -

“BULLINAH BEACH'

Thank you,
Margaret Freney.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=49918&d=rZ7Y3R-xTMCXkaX5H-
9lbA2yeGuceqcDyMZphGZXvg&u=http%3a%2f%2fwww%2esymanteccloud%2ecom




Donna Dover

From: Bruce Mager <plantman01@optusnet.com.au>
Sent: Saturday, 17 August 2019 4:40 AM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Beach Naming Ballina 17/08/2019

Good Morning Council,

We have been a resident in Ballina shire for many years now and have used this beach on many occasions.

I never realised the beach didn’t have a name, interesting how that happens.
Anyway a name suggestion:

Learner Beach — as all young local surfers start their surfing life here

Bridge Beach - for obvious reasons

Juniors Beach — Ideal family beach

Regards
Bruce

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Donna Dover

From: Karen Hirst

Sent: Saturday, 17 August 2019 10:20 AM
To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name that Beach

This nomination comes from Cherie Hardy (6686 9676) 0407 146 057 from On Foot Couriers
Dolphin Beach
Cherie regularly sees dolphins swimming in the water at this beach and thinks it is a good name and one visitors and

locals will remember!

Karen Hirst
Visitor Services Officer

ballina.nsw.qov.au | discoverballina.com
p: +61266810515 |

DISCOVER UNIQUE
EXPERIENCES...

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended salely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If
you have received this email in error please pass it on to the intended recipient in its original form, or contact the Ballina Shire Council.

Opinions, conclusions and other information contained within this message that do not relate to official Council business are those of the individual
sender, and shall be understood as being neither given nor endorsed by the Ballina Shire Council
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Donna Dover

From: Anne Westaway <annewestaway@hotmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, 17 August 2019 8:43 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name that beach

Suggestions:

Mullet

Paradise

Picnic

Fenwick

“Findingpork”..... not missingham!!

Sent from my iPhone

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.

For more information please visit
http://scanmaiI.trustwave.com/?c=4991&d=p9rX3V0varchDoGZFRX8kRC5HvFENDMeJrx7VGVA&u=http%3a%2f%2
fwww%2esymanteccloud%2ecom




Donna Dover

From: aliciagaram <aliciagaram@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, 19 August 2019 9:33 AM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name that beach

Hi

My suggestion for unnamed beach in Ballina is:
The Breakers, or Breakers Beach.

Cheers, Alicia

Sent from Samsung tablet.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Donna Dover

From: kylie ingram <kyliebones@hotmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, 17 August 2019 3:16 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name the beach

The Grassy Knoll &%

Get Outlook for Android

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Donna Dover

From: Lindy Ingram <lindyingram73@hotmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, 17 August 2019 3:14 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name the beach

Everyone | know calls that beach The Grassy Knoll.
| think it should be called The Grassy Knoll #3¥

Get Outlook for Android

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Donna Dover

From: meribru@bigpond.net.au

Sent: Sunday, 18 August 2019 4:48 PM
To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Naming of Beach.

Hi,

As a long time resident and frequent user of The beach known to all of us as The Kiosk, we would like to see the
name Kiosk retained. We understand that for newer, or younger residents there is no longer a Kiosk there, but it was
part of East Ballina’s early history, and by retaining the name a part of Ballina’s early history is not lost.

Bruce and Merilyn Casselden.

East Ballina.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: aliciagaram <aliciagaram@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, 19 August 2019 9:42 AM
To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name that beach

Hi
Suggestion:

Pioneer Beach.

Cheers

Sent from Samsung tablet.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Donna Dover

From: Barbara <nrbjmcfadyen@hotmail.com>
Sent: Friday, 16 August 2019 8:06 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Suggestion for naming beach.

To whom it may concern.

I would like to suggest "Dolphin Cove" as this is a regular playground for a number of dolphins which attract tourists.

Thank you for your consideration.
Barbara McFadyen

John 14:6 Jesus answered, "l am the way, the truth and the life. No-one comes to the Father except through Me".

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.

For more information please visit
http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=4991&d=mYDW3Qcmg6C2jwGckh6u48k3id_GQ_WiVMcsWECGZw&u=http%3a%
2f%2fwww%2esymanteccloud%2ecom
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Donna Dover
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From: : Little Mashies <hello®@littiemashies.com>
Sent: Monday, 19 August 2019 11:36 AM
To: Ballina Shire Council
Subject: beach name ideas

Missed Beach
Missing Beach
Bridge Beach
Serpentine Beach
Shawsy Beach
Kind Regards,
Talisha Kendell

0410318 628
www.littlemashies.com

:sr"l'\ashos NS
tUSABLE SQUEELE CONTAINER remeshics.con

Confidentiality Notice
This email is intended for the use of the recipient above and it may contain information that is confidential. If you have received this

email in error, please contact us immediately by phone or email and delete the original message. Any distribution, copying or
dissemination of the information contained in this email is prohibited. Thanks

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: Roy Brining <roybrining183@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, 19 August 2019 12:29 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Beach name

The beach at missing ham beach Ballina .

My name for the beach would relate to the Mullet run which I believe happens every year op the Richmond
river therefor I think in dedication to the fishermen whom I have seen a few times with there row boat and
drag nets catch tons of mullet on this little bit of beach

so my name for it would be MULLET COVE ,

Regards Roy Brining

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: rosemary brown <rosieapricot2@hotmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, 22 August 2019 4:18 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name the beach

The grassy knoll

Get Outlook for Android

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Donna Dover

From: Ballina Shire Council

Sent: Thursday, 29 August 2019 7:22 AM

To: Terminal 22

Subject: FW: Missing ham bridge name suggestions

From: Joyce Walters <waltersjoyce7 @gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, 28 August 2019 5:38 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council <BallinaShireCouncil@ballina.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: Missing ham bridge name suggestions

Sent from my iPad. attn Cheyne Willibrands.

Sunrise Beach ,Rainbow Beach,or even,wait forit, Missy Beach !

Peter Walters, villa 5 Palm Lake Resort, 120 North Creek Rd ,Ballina 2478.
0407 305 605

waltersjoyce7 @gmail.com

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.

For more information please visit
http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=4991&d=46_m3Ti14UU2CCMtIIK21FZUiUoX2iv19gxuOmdVvg&u=http%3a%2f%2
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Donna Dover

From: Julie Todhunter <jztodhunter@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, 22 August 2019 4:28 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Naming beach near Missingham bridge, Ballina

I would like to submit the name “Sapphire beach” to the little beach near Missingham bridge for several
reasons

1. It is certainly one of the jewels in the crown of all the magnificent beaches of the Ballina region

2. If one looks at the aerial shot of the bridge and beach you can imagine it as an arch of a crown

3. Walking towards the beach yesterday late afternoon with the sun glimmering on the surface, the crystal
clear water was a beautiful deep sapphire hue

Some of my family have lived in the northern NSW area for many years. More recently my mother has been
living in residential care in Ballina. [ am able to take mum from Nth creek along the walkway passing over
the bridge and this lovely little beach all the way to the end of the rock wall at Lighthouse beach. Ballina is
one of the most unsophisticated and unspoilt regions with a warm, friendly community. Whether you be 9 or
90 people will say hello as you walk, run, cycle, ride a gopher or push a pram or wheel chair along the
paths. May it stay this way.

Julie Zaghini
Brisbane

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: Julie Todhunter <jztodhunter@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, 22 August 2019 7:33 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Re: Naming beach near Missingham bridge, Ballina

Unfortunately i had not done a check and now realise there is a Sapphire Beach in NSW!
Alternatively could consider Topaz or Lapis Beach
Julie Zaghini

On Thu, 22 Aug 2019 at 4:28 pm, Julie Todhunter <jztodhunter@gmail.com> wrote:
[ would like to submit the name “Sapphire beach” to the little beach near Missingham bridge for several
reasons

1. It is certainly one of the jewels in the crown of all the magnificent beaches of the Ballina region

2. If one looks at the aerial shot of the bridge and beach you can imagine it as an arch of a crown

3. Walking towards the beach yesterday late afternoon with the sun glimmering on the surface, the crystal
clear water was a beautiful deep sapphire hue

Some of my family have lived in the northern NSW area for many years. More recently my mother has
been living in residential care in Ballina. I am able to take mum from Nth creek along the walkway passing
over the bridge and this lovely little beach all the way to the end of the rock wall at Lighthouse beach.
Ballina is one of the most unsophisticated and unspoilt regions with a warm, friendly community. Whether
you be 9 or 90 people will say hello as you walk, run, cycle, ride a gopher or push a pram or wheel chair
along the paths. May it stay this way.

Julie Zaghini
Brisbane

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: Doug Clifford <dougc2@bigpond.net.au>
Sent: Thursday, 22 August 2019 6:31 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name the beach

My obvious name for this is Missingham Beach. Doug Clifford.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Donna Dover

From: Graham Peters <graepeters@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, 23 August 2019 2:41 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Cc: Graham Peters

Subject: Naming of Beach North Missingham Bridge Ballina

Good afternoon,
To whom it may concern,
As a local for many years in Ballina and a regular user of the subject beach regularly, I submit the following

suggestion for naming the subject beach.
YAMSTA BEACH.
Reasons,
e Unique name.
e Not currently in Google search engine.
* Easy name to remember.

¢ Fun name for kids.
» Unique name in Australian map system.

Regards
Graham Peters

East Ballina

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http:/www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: Mandy Waring <malawa@bigpond.com>

Sent: Monday, 26 August 2019 7:13 AM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name suggestion

Attachments: Media_Release_Help_council_name_that_beach_Kiosk_Beach_8_August_2019.pdf;

ATTO0001.txt

I have been following the suggestions of 'Kiosk beach' with interest. I have childhood memories of the kiosk and
swimming at the beach while my mother collected oysters on the nearby rocks.

My thoughts go to naming the beach with respect to the original owners who no doubt used it as a food source and

recreation as well.
I note you are consulting the Aboriginal people and | think their suggestions should take priority.

Another memory is the old Pioneer cemetery which was situated near the old Missingham bridge corner and
relocated further back in the late 50's. Perhaps there is a person of significance who needs to be remembered.

These are my suggestions and | hope the little beach is honoured with dignity to recognise the original owners or
forebears of Ballina.

Thank you
Mandy Waring
Alstonville

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.

For more information please visit
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Donna Dover

From: roger gamble <roger303@hotmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, 25 August 2019 7:46 AM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name that beach.

BANKSIA BEACH. or
BANKSIA COVE.

Because the beach lawn has those beautiful old Coastal Banksia’s, that everyone sits under for shade. The elegantly
twisted grey trunks, creating an outdoor room to sit in, and bask in the glory that is Banksia beach.

Thanks,

Roger Gamble
17/136 Cherry st
Ballina

M. 0409358194

Sent from my iPhone

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.

For more information please visit
http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=4991&d=sLDh3b_I3HRXMIms_uQEy4kqwHLI2n4kmCqlakYZTw&u=http%3a%2f%

2fwww%2esymanteccloud%2ecom




Donna Dover

From: Anthony Finch <finch.anthony@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, 24 August 2019 7:43 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Beach Name at Misssingham Bridge

“Banksia” beach because of all the banksias!

Anthony Finch

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.

For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com

<BR



12 /s ot

Donna Dover

From: Bridgit Lindhardt <lindhardt4@bigpond.com>
Sent: Saturday, 24 August 2019 2:20 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: name for Missingham bridge :

Suggested name: Kindy beach or Kindi. Reason: this beach is ideal for young children and toddiers. Kind regards
Bridgit Lindhardt.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Donna Dover

From: Wendy Mcclusky <wmcclusky@hotmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, 24 August 2019 7:18 AM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Naming of beach

Good morning
I was walking my dog yesterday afternoon and saw your notice for the naming of the beach near Shaw’s bay

My suggestion is :
Pioneer Beach or Pioneers’ Beach

The reason for my choice is the history that surrounds this area with the old grave stones across the road to the
wonderful info boards placed along the walk - so much history and to think back to those Pioneers who forged their
way is most inspiring.

Kind regards
Wendy McClusky

Sent from my iPhone

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=49918&d=k9jg3W-
GMAeZNtINQZe5bez2jalfF02ngQQixYOjiA&u=http%3a%2f%2fwww%2esymanteccloud%2ecom
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Donna Dover

—_———— - —_——-- =
From: Jay Ellis

Sent: Monday, 26 August 2019 9:43 AM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Suggested name for Kiosk Beach

I would like to see it remain as Kiosk Beach. Who knows one day they may wise up and bring that kiosk back with the
best fish and chips ever!!

Jay Ellis
Administration Officer

ballna shire counc

ballina.nsw.gov.au | discoverballina.com
p: (02) 6686 1228 | f: 0266867035 |
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)) read the latest issus online
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Opinions, conclusions and other information contained within this message that do not relate to official Council business are those of the individual
sender, and shall be understood as being neither given nor endorsed by the Ballina Shire Council.



Donna Dover

From: Robyn Bebbington <rbebbington@outlook.com.au>
Sent: Monday, 26 August 2019 11:24 AM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name this Beach Community Consultation

Thank you for the invitation to submit name ideas for the sandy beach north of the Missingham Bridge in Ballina.

If Ballina’s tagline is “Discover Life” then “Discovery Beach” or “Discovery Cove” is my nomination.

This unique spot invites you to discover and appreciate Mother Natures’ beauty and enjoy Life’s simple pleasures —
sun and shade, sunrises and sunsets, sea, surf and sand, the trees and plants, rocks, stones and shells, as well as
marine life. It offers walks, fishing, surfing and stand up paddle boarding lessons, as well as the opportunity to come
together to share a meal and good company, or to simply reflect, rest, relax and revitalise so that Real Life can sink
deep into your DNA .

Come Discover Life..

Kind regards, and thanks

Robyn Bebbington

131/1 Riverbend Drive, West Ballina NSW 2478

0416073390

Sent from Mail for Windows 10

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: Colleen Anderson <colleen.anderson365@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, 26 August 2019 1:17 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: To whom it may concern

My name is Colleen and I just heard on the radio that you are wanting people to submit or suggest a name
for the lovely beach north of the missingham bridge, I have loved that beach since I was a little girl and I

think RAINBOW SHORE is a suitable and lovely name thanking you regards , Colleen ©

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: aliciagaram <aliciagaram@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, 26 August 2019 6:19 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name that beach

2 more suggestions..........
Tom's Beach, after Thomas Fenwick.

or
Fenwick Beach.

Sent from Samsung tablet.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http:/www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: nomelul <nomelul@aapt.net.au>
Sent: Tuesday, 27 August 2019 7:08 AM
To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Missingham beach rename

Hi Council, I support this beach having an aboriginal name as there are very few landmarks in the shire
representative of the aboriginal community.

Kind regards,

Naomi

Sent from my Samsung Galaxy smartphone.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Donna Dover

From: Dally <sallycruise4@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, 27 August 2019 11:28 AM
To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name for beach

My daughter has always called that beach * Mermaid Beach’ from when she was a toddler to now (10). You have a
mermaid on the Ballina Road sign and | think the families on holiday would love it.

Yours faithfully,
Sally McDonald

Sent from my iPhone

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=4991&d=vIfk3W-
XFVFbAxrkpK6LmOsAssoTjZvY-pOCp3uTmQ&u=http%3a%2f%2fwww%2esymanteccloud%2ecom




Donna Dover

From: Gus Donaghy <gusdonaghy@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, 29 August 2019 6:48 AM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Beach name

As a resident of ballina for 63 yrs and a one time bridge surfer i suggest "Greazies beach" Historically the
rocky point adjacent beach has always been called Greazies point. And beach always referred to as kiosk
beach. But kiosk no longer exists. Regards Gus Donaghy

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: boyd trevithick <boydtrevithick@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, 29 August 2019 8:09 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Proposed Name Of Neach

Dear Council,
I am a resident of Ballina Shire and have an avid interest in both geography and history.

I'm a descendant of both the Shaw and Fenwick families that were pioneers in the district - particularly East
Ballina where they owned property.

Captain Tom Fenwick was appreciated by the townspeople for the rescue missions he conducted such as the
famous "Chingtu" rescue. The binoculars he was presented with on that occasion are on display at the
Ballina Naval and Maritime Museum where I'm a member.

Captain Easton who was the pilot in those early years has a place named in his memory with the park
nearby. Ephraim and Elizabeth Shaw have their place too with the bay named after them however I'm not
aware of any geographical feature bearing the Fenwick name.

I propose Fenwick Beach in honour of the shipping development and lifesaving work performed by Captain
Thomas Fenwick.

Yours sincerely
Boyd Trevithick
0409740892

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Donna Dover

From: Warren Hirst <wozrin@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, 30 August 2019 8:32 AM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Beach name

Good morning

My suggestion for the beach name
Is : Missingham Beach

Thank you

Warren

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Anglican Church of Australia
Diocese of Grafton
Parish of Lismore

Service of Dedication
' of

Sandakan Memorial Window
by
The Right Reverend Keith Slater
Bishop of Grafton

10.30am Saturday 11th August 2012
Church of Saint Andrew’s, Lismore




THE LABUAN MEMORIAL
Inde:_; No. MR, 27 -

ORNEO is a large island in the Eastern Archipelago, immensely rich in oil

and rubber. The northern part, comprising North Borneo (which includes
the island of Labuan) Brunei and Sarawak is British, while the southern and
larger part was Dutch, but now forms part of Indonesia. Strategically important
after Singapore as the key to the aréa between Malaya and Java, North Borneo
came within the Malaya Command and was the first of the British possessions in
the Pacific to fall to the Japanese.

The first enemy troops landed on December 16th, 1941, at Seria in the east,
followed on December 23rd by landings at Kuching, on the coast of Sarawak,
which fell on December 24th. Sanggau, the principal Anglo-Dutch base in West
Borneo, and its airfield fell; the important oil centres of Tarakan and Balikpapan,
previously demolished by the garrison, were lost in January 1942. Finally,
through February and March 1942, after fighting a rearguard action, the garrison
(the 2/15th Punjab Regiment) made their way through 800 miles of wild and
difficult country to the south coast of Borneo. This they reached, exhausted,
towards the end of March only to find that in the imeantime the Dutch had been
forced to surrender. On April 3rd the 2/15 Punjab Regiment became prisoners
of war. ' |

In 1945 Borneo was taken from the Japanese by Australian forces as described in
the account of the operations in Borneo at ‘the beginning of this register. The
commander of the 9th Division, Australian Imperial Force received the uncondi-

-_,'...—u-l-—u——-\.m.-—- -

tional surrender of the 32nd Japanese Southern Army in North Borneo and Sardw K
on a spot in Labuan which is now within the Labuan War Cemetery, and is marked
by a plaque recording the fact.

After the fall of Singapore several thousand British and Australian prisoners of
war were sent to camps in Borneo, mainly in the Sandakan area where they were
employed on aerodrome construction. The- ‘Australians belonged to the 8th
Australian Division (“B” Force numberidg 1,494 and “E” Force 500). In
October 1943 most of the officers were separated from their men and sent to
Kuching. Thereafter conditions at Sandakan greatly worsened: the men were
starved, beaten and overworked by their captors. In May 1945 the Japanese,
fearing an Allied landing in the Sandakan area, marched all who could stand in
two parties to Rariau, over 160 miles away in the wild and mountainous hinterland.
Those who fell, sick or exhausted, on the journey were killed; the survivors who
reached Ranau were made to perform superhiiman work on starvation rations. Only
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six of 2,400 who had been at Sandakan before the death marches began survived
the end of the war. These six had escaped and weré living with the natives when.
rescued. Fortunately the swift progress of events following the Labuan and
Brunci Bay landings saved other groups from a similar fate.

The Labuan Memorial is in Labuan War Cemetery, which is on high ground
overlooking Victoria Harbour about two miles from Victoria, the port and only
town on the island. It was primarily intended to commemorate the officers and
men of the Australian Army and Air Force who died while prisoners of war in
Borneo and the Philippines from 1942 to 1945 and during the 1945 operations for
the recovery of Borneo, and have no known grave. Subsequently it was found that
2 number of men belonging to the local forces of North Borneo, Sarawak and Brunei
who were killed on war service also have no known grave, and they too are honoured
here. | Men of the Royal Australian Navy who lost their lives in the south-western
Pacific region, and have no grave but the sea, are commemorated on Plymouth
Naval Memoria! in England, along with many of their comrades of the Royal
Navy and of other Commonwealth Naval Forces. 3

This memorial consists of a colonnade forming a forecourt immediately inside
the wrought iron gates of the main entrance to the cemetery. On the inner faces
of the pillars are bronze panels on which are engraved the names of those whom it
honours and the dedicatory inscription is on the frieze facing the entrance. The
cotal number of names is 2,327, comprising 2,207 soldiers of the Australian Army;
1 soldier from the United Kingdom and 3 from New Zealand who were attached
io the Australian Army; 51 Australian airmen and 65 members of the local forces
of North Borneo, Brunei and Sarawak. Some of those whose names appear on
the memorial are undoubtedly buried in unidentified graves in this cemetery.

il



SANDAKAN — A CONSPIRACY OF SILENCE

body may have been recovered. To find where
bodies are currendy buried. see Burial Table.

Key to Roll

Abbreviations used in several columns:
I M: fiest march

2M: second march

K: known to have been killed

DR: death roll. Only known record is death roll,

which may be true, or 2 complete fabrication in

one or more elements.

Abbreviations & place names, under heading

‘Died’: (refer ro map and Burial Table for furcher

derails) NB: mames are phonetic and may vary

from current-day spelling. Alrernace spellings ap-

pearing on documencs are in brackets.

Boto: (Borto). 103 miles from Sandakan

B'uran: Beluran (Turn off at 42Zmile)

Celo: (Celio, Sesilo, Shiro Shiro), a tributary of

Sapi River, 2bout 85 miles from Sandakan

Dusan: (Duson), uiburary of Labuk. 35 miles

from Sandakan

ECR: East Coast Residency. This refers only o

POWs who died on the second march. The olacs

of dearh is somewhere on wack bernveen Sanda-

kan and Ranau. To calculate approximare loca-

] tion, refer to the séction dealing with the second
e march in the text. which gives 2 general idea of

the progress of POWSs along the route. However,

as some POWSs were made to labour along sec-

tions of the erack, not all will have progressed

with the main body.

K: known to have been killed

Kemansi: a village near Telupid (not to be con-

Fused with Kemansi Estate, on the lower reaches

of the Labuk)

Kolapis: a tributary of the Labuk which crosses

the rrack abour 45 miles from Sandakan

) o r .1
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nc: near

N'un: Nebun (Nopiani approx 13 miles ezst
of Ranau

Pag: Paginatan. 26 miles east of Ranau

Pag-Ran: died berween Paginatan and Rapay
while moving ro Ranau 1 Camp with groups 6-9,
first march

Papan: see Tapang

Pinran: Pinintalangan (Pintadakan), abour 8¢
miles west of Sandakan, to west of Tuaniacin
River

Ran: Ranau, 164 miles from Sandakan township,
156 miles from the Sandakan POW camps
Ran 1: Ranau 1 Camp (near the airstrip)

Ranl[: Ranau Number 1 jungle Camp (near Si-
aarus)

Ran 2J: Ranau Number 2 Jungle Camp (nea:
{10 mile peg. Tambunan track. about 5 miles
south of Ranau)

RC: may have died during rice carrving from
Ranau-Paginaran. as dace of deach coincides with
one of the wips.

San 1: Sandakan.Numper ! Camp

Sun 2: Sandakan Mumber 2 Camp ZVoser The
Brirish moved from this camp o the Number |
Camp on abour 15 April 19¢3. All survivors lef
behind siter che second march then moved back
agdin, 1o a wired seczion of the Number 2 on 29
May)

San 2A: original Number 2 British Camp. atair-
strip ’

San 37 Sandakan Number 5 Camp

Sandala E: Sandala Estare. 12 miles from Sanda-
kan rownship

Segindai: (Segendai, Shigindai}, abour 18 miles
from Ranau. berween Nelapak and Paginatan
Tan'tin: Tuanintin (Tuanintng, Tuantng, Tan-
intin), a eriburary of the Sapi River, approx 80

M'adai/M’ai: Mankadai, west of Milulu

M’arto: Murawatto, in vicinity of 42 mile peg,
near the track to Beluran

Melio: (Malio, Mairu), a rest house cn Melio
River, west of Gumbaron and east of Telupid
Mkau: Murakau, abour 2 miles east of Ranau
M'ngan: Maringan (Murikan), east of, Tampids
M’rin: Mandorin (Mandoring, Mandrin, Man-
darin), a tributary of che Labuk, about 60 miles

::'G from Sandakan

;;, o Muanad: (Moynard, Murnard, Munyed), a trib-
AN ucary of the Labuk, 49.5 miles from Sandakan.
g - The place where track crosses river was known as

L Tangku!l Crossing

[

M'ulu: Mifulu, a high mounmin range bstween
Melio staging post and Tampias

Munte (Muraked, Murcko), 8 miles east of
Ranau

N'pak: Nelapak (Nelapad. Narapa, Naraba, Ner-
aba), 12 miles'easc of Ranaw = '
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Trttes-fromrSuarrchrken >
Tapang: (Papan), a triburary of che Labuk be-
tween the Tefupid and Baba Rivers

Telupid: (Telupit), a tributary of the Labuk Riv-
er, west of Boro

Thias: Tampias (Tampios, Tanipiyasu), on trib-
urary of Labuk River, east of Paginaran

#: informacion (date and/or place) is suspect
Abbreviations under heading ‘Buried':

died: according to Sticpewich, the POW died or
was killed on crack _

d out According to Sticpewich, the POW
dropped out of the march. It is not possible to es-

cablish whether the POW subsequendy died or
was killed.. | ’ :

KG: known grave, (body recovered, idencified
and reburied in Labuan Cemetery). For grave lo-
cation. sce Labuan Burial Register. Office of
Australian, War Graves. ;

KG {New): body recovered and buried. bur only
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For new grave locarions, sec Burial Table, this
book. u® -
Jungle: POWs known to have died in the jungle.
No bodies, apare from 2 small group at Kemansi
village, were recovered away from che track.
MS: massacre sites, Ranau Jungle Camp 2 (i.e:
site of massacre of Other Ranks at the 111 mile
or the sick at the Ranau Jungle 2B cemerery —
seé below).
ORs: Other Ranks’ massacre :
Pag Cem: Paginatan Cemetery. For deaths close
to Paginatan, see Burial Table, “Track, Pagina-
tan’.
Presumed: for records purposes, based on last
known information, the DOD has been pre-
sumed by Australian Army Records
Ran 1A: first cemetery at Ranau 1 Camp, used
undil abour 15 March1945.
Ran 1B: main cemerery Ranau { Camp, used
from approximarely 16 Miarch 1945 — 29 April
1945.
Ran 1]: covers all burials at the Ranau 1 Jungle
Camp (Sinarut).
Ran 2JA: first cemerery, near Japanese hut., at
Ranau Number 2 Jungle Camp. In use trom 11
June undil approximately 9 July 1945
Ran 2JB: main cemetery, Ranau Mumber 2 jun-
gle Camp. In use from approx. 10 July 1945.
RC: may have died on on¢ of rice-carrying trips.
If so, any remains recovered will be under Track
Recoveries, Paginatan-Ranau, in Burial Table.
San 1: Number 1 Cemezery Sandakan {on crest
of hill, eastern side of track leading to Number 1
Compound, near 8 mile post). First Australian
burial (cremated remains), May 1943, Prior w
his date, all burials ac Civil Cemetery in oW~
ship. In use undl about 23 March 1943.
San 2: Number 2 Cemerery, Sandakan ( on east-
ern side of tack, on hillside, just before boiler
house). First known usé 23 March 1945. In use
until 29 May 1945.
San 3: slic wenches in Number 2 Compound.
Burial sice of all those who died after 29 May,
with the exception of Captain Mills, chose massa-
cred near the airstrip, escapees and the 75 who
went on the third march.
Sun 4: slir trenches near airfield where 23 wers
massacred. See note re mMassacre victims under
Burial Table.

APPENDIXT: FiJRANAL ROLLY

$3/Cpd: San 3 or slit trenches in Number 1
Compound, where some of those who died being
moved to Number 2 on 29 May were buried.
TR: track recoveries along the Sandakan-Ranau
route,
> information (dare and/or place) is suspect
Abbreviations under ‘other derails™:
ae: cause of death given as acute enteritis
air raid: died as result of Allied air raid
appen: cause of death given as appendicits
bb: cause of deach given as beriberi
bay: bayoneted to death
bomb: died as a result of an Allied bomb
bro'itis: cause of death given as hronchidis
cbb: cause of death given as cardiac beriberi
cge: died after being put in cage
Cl(British roll only): available informadion is
conflicting
dys: cause of death given as dysentery
ewb: cause of death given as exhaustion of vihole
body, impossible to walk on foor, and although
aursed by the member of medical department,
not recovered and died
enc: cause of death given as encephalitis
false dod: false date of dearh (covers all deaths at
Ranau after 29 July. Dates prior to this are cor-
recr)
esc: escaped
gas ulcer: cause of deach given as gastric ulcer
heare £, b £ cause of death given as heart failure
jaund: cause of deach given as jaundice
K: known co have besn killed
m: cause of death given as malaria
m men: cause of death given as malarial meningi-
s
wulc/ulcer: cause of death given as tropical ulcers
No detail: no ocher information found
pneu'ia: cause of death given as pneumonia
RC: known to have died while rice-carrying
RO: relic found ac other locacion (see Relics)
RR; relic found at Ranau
RS: relic found at Sandakan
RT: relic handed in by locals — may have been
found anywhere from Sundakan to Ranau.
shot: known to have been shor dead
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APPENDIX1: NOMINAL ROLLS

Appendix 1: Nominal Rolls

sandakan, Ranau and Track
Deaths '

The Nominal Rolls of the 1787 Australians and
641 Bricish known (or believed) to have died in
Sandakan, Ranau or on the track, have been com-
piled from many primary sousces, including
translations of Japanese records. The records for
the Australian POWs are quite extensive and
consist of informaion collated from record cards
held ar Kuching, records found ac various camps,
death certificarss, running sheets, and a death
roll. Unforeunarely, records relating to British
POWs are not nearly as comprehensive.

Evidence from survivors and the identifica-
tion of various remains show that the Australian
records are generally reliable. However, some en-
tries on the deach roll (a document hastily com-
piled on the orders of 9th Division shortly after
the Australians gained control of the west coast),
are a comaplete fabrication. Translations show
thae, while death roll entries compiled from
cecords held ac POW headquarters or from infor-
marion relayed directly from a POW camp, are
accurate, all death roll dates relading to deachs at
the Number 2 Compound for June and July,
when communication to HQ was restricted, or
for those who escaped or ‘disappeared’, are not.
On the other hand, death roll dates (the only
cecord available) for Ranau after Dr Jeffrey be-
came ill, and before the arrival of the second
march, appear to be accurate and agree with in-
formacion provided by survivors. All Ranau
death roll daces berween 26 June and 29 July are
accurate and agree with all other records. Those
for August are false.

Records often include date of birth, as well as
full name, rank, nationalicy, POW number, date
of onset of illness, place and dace of death. The
formac differs slighely, depending on whether the
record is classified as a ‘Diagnosis Sheet of Dead
Person’ ot a ‘Certificate of Identiy’. An analysis
of surviving paperwork shows that chose signed
by Capuain Takakuwa relate © POW's on the sec-
ond march despite the face thar, for many of
them, the place of death is given as East Coast
Residency and/or Sandakan.

Owing to the fragmented nacure of British
records some information is conflicting or uncor-
roborated. In these cases the dac deemed to be
the most accurate has been selected. Note: The
Bricish were moved from the airsrip on 18 Au-
gust 1943, and to the Number 1 Camp in April
1945, about six weeks before the second march
lefc. The date selected for chis larrer move for the
purposes of this roll is 15 April. Note also that for
alarge number of British POWs there is no infor-
mation other than the death roll.

An analysis of corroborated information (thac
is, any information not marked as being Death

Roll only) shows that place of death and date fall
into line with expected numbers. For example, it
is known that there were 2428 who died ac San-
dakan, on the track or at Ranau. The number
who lef on the two marches was 455 (£irst) and
536 (second). As eight returned (three from first
and five from second), another 75 left on a third
march, ac leasc ten died ourside the camp (es-

- caped orat the hands of the Kempei-tai) and one
was cremated by the guards, the number of
POW's who die at Sandakan should be in the vi-
cinity of1359 (NB: remains of1358 have been re-
covered). 1 the questionable numbers ate added
to the firm Track/Ranau deaths, these totals also
fall inco line. Nevertheless, it is not possible 0
escablish where these occurred nor determine
how many of the dates are false. However, from
the information available on the Australians, it
appears that the majority of those who went on
the third march were Bridish.

As much of the information used to compile
these rolls was not available in 1946, derails may
be different from the officially accepted records.
Where additonal details, provided by survivors
ot gathered from investigation documents, dove-
cail with other records, they have been included.

. The Nominal Rolls for Sandakan, Ranau and
the rack have been compiled under the headings
which follow.

Name: name of POW.

Force (Australian Roll): the force to which the
POW was attached — B or E, from Singapore; il
E for those caprured in Java and then sent 10
Kuching, where chey joined E Force. 'Br’ has
been added to the two Australians who remained
in the British camp. (The third was transterred 10
Labuan.)

— (Britsh Roll): An‘A’or ‘R’ indicaces wheth-
er the POW was British Army or RAF.

State (Australian Roll only): che stace in which
the POW enlisted (including one from New
Guinea-NG), or, in the case of the sailors, RAN
(Royal Australian Navy); and the lone airman,
RAAF (Royal Australian Air Force).

Number: the POW number allocred o each pris-
oner by the Japanese. Some postcards sent by
POW bear this number on the top right hand
corner. ’

Age: age at death.

Dace: date of death, taken either from death cer-
dficates, POW record cards or, ina few cases, the
death roll. The deach roll alone is not reliable.
Where no furcher corroborative evidence is avail-
able, all entries marked wich ‘DE' should be
treated with caudion.

Place: place of deach. (See Key to Roll).

Buried: place where body would have been bur-
ied or recovered. (See key below to iden tify where
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SMITH, HV. E  Nsw 1909 29 01/04/45 ECR TR m
SMITH, J.B.L E NSW I55F 25 13/02445 2meTPIAS TR IMfaem
SMITH, |.D. . E  NSwW 1918 38 1603145 PAG PAGCEM  IM/m
SMITH, |.5. B NSW 1285 45 13/03/45 RAN I RAN 1A Hiae
SMITH, MH. B VvIC 1301 43 044 SAN? SAN ? ‘DR/m :
SMITH, . B NSW 1297 15 27/06M5 RAN 2 RAN2JA  2Mim .
SMITH, RE B NSW 1288 36  31/03/45 SAN ! SAN 2 m
SMITH, RJY. “ B VIC 1456 SO lontirs2 SAN | KG dys
SMITH, T.& E WA 1511 32 84 SAN | SAN | -
SMITH, WH. B NSW 1261 42 05/03/45 SAN | SAN | m
SMITH, WL E  NSW 1552 34 [4/04/45 RAN I(IM)  RANIB RR/m
% z .E m--.usrz"mwumﬁ‘-" mECRGEp WEATRI=- RUmsgasr
SMYTH, C.G. B NSW 1553 36  Q7/05/45 RAN 1 RAN 1§ mﬁ*ﬂm .
© " SOLOMON, J.H. B NSW 1204 36 11/0245 JmeMULU TR 1M/ckb !
SOMMERVILLEA C. J/Br VIC 2660 44 [4/04/45 SAN KG m i
SORBY, WT. B QD 1291 34 20/01/45 SAN [ SAN | m :
SOTHERON, B.E. € NSW 1913 35 03/0414S SAN | SAN 2 m :
SOUTER, GA. E NSW 1914 30 020645 SAN 2 « SAN] RSim .
SPEAKE, CR B SA 1307 41 25/05M5 SAN | SANZ air raid i
SPEARS, N. B Nsw 1281 19 1342 SAN I KG e i
SPENCE, RH. B WA 1237 40 31i05/45 ZCR ™ m ;
SPEMCER, H.F. E  NSW 1905 34 27/03/45 RAN | RAN 18 {M/bb i
SPROUL, L. 8 VIC 333 37 03/05/45 SANT SAN ! OR/im }
SPURLING, T. B WA 1448. 42 (10345 SAM 1 SAN | m i
SPURWAY, RS, B NSW 1554 23 20445 RAM ! RAN 18 IMir :
STACE, RA. E  NSW 1916 26 07/06/45 £CR TR Mim 3
STACY, R.L E NSW 1555 27 2507/45 AAN 2 AAN 1B IMlae g 1
Relie-R 1
STAGGS. FL B NSW M6 52 1140345 SAN SAN 2 m 2
STANDRING, H.C. E NSW 1917 25 08/C4/45 SANI? SAN CR/m i
STANLEY. JR. £ NSW 1918 31 1Si05i45 RAN 1) AN 1) iMim i
STANLEY. R 3 NSW 1242 19 08H0ZMS SAN | AN oo &
STANTON, AJ. B NSW 348 28 16{07M45 RAN 2 RAN 218 MIm
STANTON. E. E NSW 1919 28 18/03/45 3AN | SAN I m i
STANWELL, O.M. E WA 1856 39 120345 AN SAN | m :
STAPLETON, T.N. 3 NSW 343 36 1944 SAN | SAN 1 b £
; STARKIE. §.D. B vIC - 1270 24 10/05/45 SAN | SAM 2 m 18
STARKY, C.8. E QLD 1890 38 170145 SAN SAN | m g ;
‘. STEEL. J.A E  NsSwW 1920 31 25/06M5 RAN 2 RANZJA  IMim i
. STEELE. AR B NSW 1293 4l 10/05/45 SAN | SAN 2 m il
STEEN, WS5. B QLD 1308 22 13007145 5AN2 XG killed i N
: L ) STEINBECK. W.J. B Nsw 1449 39 [5i07/45 RAN 2§ RAN 2/B 2MIm :
(ad STEVENS, Charles E NSW 1922 24 03144 SAN 2 SAN 2 DR/m .
4 STEVENS. C.C. B NSW 536 30 18/04/4S SAN? SAN? m ]
: STEVENS. ]J. 8  Nsw 1309 44 19004048 SAN SAN 2 m 4 A
| STEVENSON, T3. 8 QU 1310 42 11048 SAN | SAN | m it
) STEWART.AB. B GO 1302 3L 040245 I mMRIN TR 1Mickb iE
STEWART. BP. ° B NSwW B79 2 290145 SAN | SAN 1 ae ;1 ¢
aka McNab, R 2k
STEWART, HJ. 8 vIC 1389 42 25/05/45 SAN | SAN 2 m 3
STEWART. H.T. E  NswW 1557 24 20/06/45 SAN 2 SAN 1 m :
STEWART, S.K. B vIC 1311 36 251U SAN | SAN | ulcer ab
STEWART, W, g wviC 1268 29 14i05/45 SAN | SAN2 m L
STIRLING, C. 8 QU 1287 31 16/06/45 I mMALIO  TR(2M) RR/m )
: STIRLING, D.H. E vIC . 19 1507745 SAN 2 SAN +” Kim . - 4]
4 aka Mamon-Sdrling
g STIRLING, G.Mc8B. B VIC 1312 24 23/05M5 SAN | SAN 2 m
: i ST LEON. G. B NSW 327 18 03/06/45 SAN2 AN 3 e
; %% STQCKLEY, R.R- B NSW 1294 23 00345 SAN | SAN 1 m 2l
#'y STOLARSKL C. g vIC 1260 25 24/03/43 PAG PAG CEM  IMAae -
S . STONE, H.D. B NSW 1243 32 |205/M45 3AN SAN 2 m B
E y STOME, R.D. B Nsw 1282 24 [TIOU4S RAN | RAN A ) M/bbm "
LY STOREY. G B8 NSW 1295 29 08/Q4/4S RAN | RAN 18 IMim g
= STRACHAN, G. B QW 1254 45 06/04/45 SAN | SAN 2 m
a ‘} STRANG, P. 8 SA 45 41 2000745 SAN | SAN | m
hi - STROUT, EA. E QU 1558 35 28/03/45 SAN | SAN 2 m
R STUCHBURY, I. 8 Wa 349 42 1144 SAN | KG ™
P 5 SULLIVAN, D. E NSW 1923 32 1801145 SAN | SAN m
§ $ SULLIVAN Ronald B NSW 330 30 31/03/45 6mwPAG  TR{RC) 1Mlbay
o 9 Se SULLIVAN, Ray H. B NSW 1253 26 17/06/45 ECR TR . 2Mmb
j# 2] SUTTON. JE. E QU 1924 28 23/00/45 RAN | RAN I8 |Mhe : ,‘;
'h 1§ SWAN, CW. 8 VvIC 1313 33 05/03/45 RAN | RAN 1A [Mijaun %
“ R SWAN, WA, B WA 336 42 QUO4S SAN 1 SAN 1 RS/m E !
3z SWIFT, DS E  NSW 1925 31 30/06/45 SAN 2 SAN 3 RS/m
SYKES.RW 8 NSW 1450 34 1yjo74S RAN 2| RAN 2JB 2Mim
SYME, A | 3 NSW 1244 4 0406145 38m SAN TR2MIm
SYMES. A Y £ NSW 1926 35 110445 SAN AN asim
SYMCNS. G i 3 Ngw B N A AN LA

B m




SMITH, Pte. GORDON ARCHIBALD, NX.26819,
A.LF. 2/19 Bn. Australian Infantry. 8th March,
1945. Age 43. Son of Archibald and Sarah
Smith; husband of May Smith, of Cronulla, New
South Wales, Panel 13.

SMITH, Pte. HENRY VICTOR GEORGE, NX.34377.
ALF. 2/18 Bn. Australian Infantry. lst June,
1945, Age 29. Son of Henry James Smith and
Ethel Alice Smith, of Eastwood, New South
Wales. Panel 11.

SMITH, Pte. JAcK bixoN, NX.36868. A.LF.
2/29 Bn. Australian Infaritry. 16th March, 1945.
Age38. Son of Jack and Grace Smith. Panel 16.

SMITH, Pte. JAMES STEWART, NX.50421. A.LF.
2/26 Ba. Australian Infantry. 13th March, 1945.
Age 45. Panel 15.

SMITH, Sgt. JOHN BARKER IVAN, NX.20593.

A.LF. 2/20 Bn. Australian Infantry. 13th Feb-

ruary, 1945. Age 25. Son of George Franklyn

Smith and May Smith, of Wonga Park, Victoria.
Panpel 13.

SMITH, Pte. LESLIE REGINALD, QX.22609. A.LF.
2/26 Bn. Australian Infantry. 12th September,
1944, Age 23. Son of Albert and Cassandra
Caroline Smith; husband of Thelma May Smith,
of Wooloowin, Queensland. Panel 15.

SMITH, Pte. MARTIN HENRY, VX.35176. A.LF.
3 Res. M.T. Coy., Australian Army Service
Corps. 1st December, 1944. Age 43. Son of
John and Ellen Smith; husband of Gladys Smith,
of Richmond, Victoria. Panel 24.

SMITH, MAURICE (served as HOCKING, Pte.
1., VX.67225). A.LF. 2/29 Bn. Australian In-
fantry.. 12th September, 1944. Age2l. Son of
James and Ella Louisa Smith, of Strathmerton,
Victoria. Panel 16.

SMITH, Pre. owsn, NX.26029. A.LF. 2/18
Bn. Australian Infantry. 27th June, 1945, Age
25. Son of Williamm Thomas Smith and Olive
Smith. . Panel 11. '

SMITH, Pte. PERCY CHARLES, VX.60590. A.LF.
2/2 Por. Bn. Australian Infantry.  12th September,
1944, .Age 32. Son of Frederick Charles and
Ivy Olive May Smith, of Red Cliffs, Victoria.
Panel 20.

110 .

. Seprember, 1944. Age 41

- of Balmain, New South Wales.

1 L.
o
SMITH, Pte. RALPH HENRY, VX.55254. A.LE, 3

4 Res. M.T. Coy., Australian Army Service
Corps. 12th September, 1944. Age 24. Son
of John William and Jessie Smith, of East Geelong,
Victoria. Panel 24.

SMITH, Pte. REGINALD EDWARD, NX.59118.
ALF. 2/30 Bn. Australian Infantry. 3lst
March, 1945. Age 36. Husband of Mabel
Oswald Smith, of Hurlstone Park, New South
Wales. Panel 17.

SMITH, Sgt. RopErT, QX.8450. A.LF. 2/10
Fd. Regt., Royal Australian Artillery. 12th
Son of Robert and
Jane Smith; husband of Theresa Bernice Smith, of
Mackay, Queensland. Panel 2.

SMITH, Gar. ROY EDWARD, NX.51490. A.LF.
2/15 Fd. Regt., Royal Australian Artillery. 12th
September, 1944, Age 22. Son of Arthur

 Edward and Jane Smith, of Gloucester, New

South Wales. Panel 4.

SMITH, Pte. THOMAS ERNEST, WX.8731. ALF.
2/4 M.G. Bn. Australian Infantry. 18th Decem-
ber, 1944, Age 32. Son of Thomas William
and Sarah Jane Smith, of Grass Patch, Western
Australia. Panel 19.

SMITH, Spr. WILLIAM HENRY, NX.54922. A.LF.
2/12 Fd, Coy., Royal Australian Engineers. 5th
March, 1945, Age 42. Son of William Henry
and Emmy Lloyd Smith. Panel 6.

SMITH, Sgt. WILLIAM JAMES, NX.24152. ALF.

2/18 Bn. Australian Infantry. 14th A ril, 1945.

Age 34. Son of Cosley Ourimbah Smith and

Emily Margaret Smith; husband Isf Freda(Smiﬂu,
anel 9.

SHALTH, Be. WILLIAM SAMUEL CHARLES, NX.23002.
A.LF. 2/19 Bn. Australian Infantry. 7th June, -
1945, Age 33. Son of William and Teresa
Jane Smith, of Ballina, New South Wales,

Panel 13. L//

SMYTH, S. Sgt COLIN GEORGE, NX.67741. A.LF.
10 Gen. Hosp., Australian Army Medical Corps.
7th May, 1945, Age 36. Son of George Boston
Kennedy Smyth and Emma Louisa Smyth;
husband of Mabel Lillian Smyth, of Clyde, New
South Wales. Panel 25.
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Donna Dover

19 /o749

From: Sarah Lee <sarah.lee@northcott.com.au>
Sent: Friday, 30 August 2019 8:30 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Ideas for beach name

Hi there

We would like to propose these names for the beach
From Lucy

- sunset beach

- dolphin beach.

And from Isaac (3yo) : crocodile beach!!!

| like missi bay too

Thanks
Sarah

Sent from my iPhone

Sarah Lee - Occupational Therapist -

Northcott - 64 Crane Street, Ballina NSW 2478

Phone: 0438 108 852 Mobile: 0438 108 852 Fax: 02 6686 5891
Email: sarah.lee@northcott.com.au Website:

http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=4991&d=rPro3R4uJRXWOIFSNLR8TV1_q3FDmrnRLIgjOogjlg&u=http%3a%2f%2fw

ww%2enorthcott%2ecom%2eau
Facebook:

http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=49918&d=rPro3R4uJRXWOIFSNLR8TV1_qg3FDmrnRLIki1tRydQ&u=http%3a%2f%2f

www%2efacebook%2ecom%2fNorthcottcommunity

Twitter: http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=4991&d=rPro3R4uJRXWOIFSNLR8TV1_g3FDmrnRLN1-

2YIxdQ&u=http%3a%2f%2fwww%2etwitter¥%2ecom%2fnorthcott%5fds

| acknowledge and respect the traditional owners of the land that | work on

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity
to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender immediately by e-mail

and delete this e-mail from your system.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit

http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=49918&d=rPro3R4uJRXWOIF8NLR8TV1_q3FDmrnRLNp9g4skdw&u=http%3a%2{%

2fwww%2esymanteccloud%2ecom




Donna Dover

From: Little Mashies <hello@littlemashies.com>
Sent: Sunday, 15 September 2019 12:06 PM
To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Re: CM - beach name ideas

Hi! We are just at the beach right now that has no name (next to Missingham bridge) and a dolphin came
right up to the kids. Everyone on the beach was so excited and a lady that lives across the road said they call
this beach “Dolphin Beach” because this dolphin was cast out from its pod and has been coming to the
beach alone ever since trying to make friends with the swimmers/ kids / stand up paddle boarders etc. She
said he comes every day!

I think that’s an absolutely beautiful name for the beach and a gorgeous story too!

Kind Regards,

Talisha Kendell
Little Mashies
0410318628
Littlemashies.com

On 19 Aug 2019, at 11:41 am, Ballina Shire Council <BallinaShireCouncil@ballina.nsw.gov.au> wrote:

Thanks for your email Talisha. It has been sent to the Civil Services Section.
Regards

ballina.nsw.gov.au | discoverballina.com
p: 1300 864 444 | f: 02 6686 7035

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed
you have received this email in error please pass it on to the intended recipient in its original form, or contact the Ballina Shire Council.

Opinions, conclusions and other information contained within this message that do not relate to official Council business are those of the individt
sender, and shall be understood as being neither given nor endorsed by the Ballina Shire Council.

From: Little Mashies [mailto:hello@littlemashies.com|

Sent: Monday, 19 August 2019 11:36 AM

To: Ballina Shire Council <BallinaShireCouncil@ballina.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: CM - beach name ideas

Missed Beach

Missing Beach

Bridge Beach

Serpentine Beach

Shawsy Beach

Kind Regards,

Talisha Kendell
0410318 628
www.littlemashies.com




REUSABLE SQUEELE CONTAINER

Confidentiality Notice

This email is intended for the use of the recipient above and it may contain information that
is confidential. If you have received this email in error, please contact us immediately by
phone or email and delete the original message. Any distribution, copying or dissemination
of the information contained in this email is prohibited. Thanks

littlemashies.com

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com

<BR

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




19171220,

Donna Dover

From: Caliph Snedden <caliph@iflowplumbing.com.au>
Sent: Sunday, 15 September 2019 12:12 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name the Beach

I believe the beach north of Missingham bridge should be called “Dolphin Beach” because without fail every time we
go there we see dolphins. Sometimes the dolphins are so close that you could touch them.
We came up with the name from our children, it started from driving past the beach in the car and the kids yelling

out, “there’s our Dolphin Beach”
Thanks
Caliph Snedden & Iva Slavica

Kids- Nina and Anton

Sent from my iPhone

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=49918&d=h5793eGeHA74-
9ktDXAXth3RDLoiBScAvaeQRNmw&u=http%3a%2f%2fwww%2esymanteccloud%Zecom
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Donna Dover

From: jandlgray3@bigpond.com

Sent: Monday, 16 September 2019 5:06 PM
To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Name that Beach.

I suggest the beach be called Helen Poulos Beach. Helens family operated the kiosk there for many years and were
highly regarded in the community. Helen was an outstanding member of the community who passed away well
before her time. She was involved in many community groups and fund raising for charities including The Hospital
Auxiliary, Surf Life Saving and the Cancer Council. | would also suggest the area could be called Poulos Bay or just
Poulos Beach.

John Gray.

BALLINA.

Sent from my Huawei Mobile

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://scanmaiI.trustwave.com/?c=4991&d=zLT_3dek2TN-thr524uj-
chHW60nye9VS-DILyxA&u=http%3a%2f%2fwww%2esymanteccloud%2ecom




Donna Dover

From: Ballina Shire Council

Sent: Monday, 14 October 2019 9:17 AM
To: Civil Secretary Mail

Subject: FW: CM - Name the Beach

balina - 0.

p: 1300 864 444 | f: 02 6686 7035

national safe BE A SAFETY-CHAMPION

“work month

Qctobar

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If

you have received this email in error please pass it on to the intended recipient in its original form, or contact the Ballina Shire Council.

Opinions, conclusions and other information contained within this message that do not relate to official Council business are those of the individual
sender, and shall be understood as being neither given nor endorsed by the Ballina Shire Council.

From: John Rutledge [mailto:john.rutledge @bigpond.com]

Sent: Monday, 14 October 2019 9:05 AM

To: Ballina Shire Council <BallinaShireCouncil@ballina.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: Re: CM - Name the Beach

Document no. 19/62296

Response overdue I think.

Regards
John

Sent from my iPhone

On 15 Aug 2019, at 1:09 pm, Ballina Shire Council
<BallinaShireCouncil@ballina.nsw.gov.au> wrote:

Thank you for your email. It has been allocated document number 19/62296 and
forwarded to Cheyne Willebrands in the Open Spaces team.

You should receive a response within 15 working days. If you haven’t received a reply
by 05/09/19 please contact Cheyne on 6686 1281 to follow up why a response is
outstanding.



If you require any further assistance following that contact please call the General
Manager’s office on 6686 1273 for further information.

Regards

<BallinaShireCouncil Odfeff4c-c316-4ab6-8aee-fd47019¢18551111111111111.gif>

ballina.nsw.gov.au | discoverballina.com
p: 1300 864 444 | f: 02 6686 7035

<Facebook 1069ab37-fa6c-4210-92¢f-9e3d62afad6f1111111111.png>

<CommunityconnectJuly2019staffemailfooter 14c5eb5d-eb30-415f-8c34-803efb050f77.jpa>

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed
you have received this email in error please pass it on to the intended recipient in its original form, or contact the Ballina Shire Council

Opinions, conclusions and other information contained within this message that do not relate to official Council business are those of the individt
sender, and shall be understood as being neither given nor endorsed by the Ballina Shire Council

From: john.rutledge@bigpond.com <john.rutledge @bigpond.com>
Sent: Thursday, 15 August 2019 12:05 PM

To: Ballina Shire Council <BallinaShireCouncil@ballina.nsw.gov.au>
Subject: CM - Name the Beach

Attention :Cheyne Willebrands

Further to the recent articles in the newspaper, | would like to make the following
comments in relation to the beach near Missingham Bridge:

e Inthe 60 years that | can remember using Ballina as our beach, we have
never known anyone to refer to it as Kiosk Beach.

e This area has been known as Shaws Bay Beach (or Shaws Bay near the old
Kiosk steps for locals) as opposed to the Shaws Bay lagoon.

e After consultation with the people who were contracted to Council to run
the Shaws Bay Caravan Park from 1988 to 2003 and had just moved out of
the Kiosk at the time the storm demolished the premises in 2001, they also
have never heard it referred to as Kiosk Beach.

e These people have a close association with the Shaws Bay or Shaws Bay
beach and were responsible for planting the large pine tree next to the
weather shed at Shaws Bay beach in 1989.

e We think that the historical naming should be preserved so that it is
officially known as Shaws Bay beach.

I look forward to Council’s deliberations as a result of community submissions.

Regards
John

John Rutledge

2 Marine Street
BALLINA NSW 2478
Mobile 0429 785 499



Donna Dover

From: Stan And Janet <greens15@bigpond.com>
Sent: Thursday, 14 November 2019 8:10 AM

To: Ballina Shire Council

Subject: Naming of a Ballina beach

Hello. | refer to the Ballina Shire Advocate of13th & 6th November to the article on naming of a beach at Ballina-
Sandakan Beach. Information here is not all correct & | point out the fact that there are 2 memorials in Lismore.
Many north coast young men died at Sandakan & on the marches .Of the 3 named in the paper 1 man was not given
his correct name.

Please do not name a beautiful Ballina beach after a place of horror for soldiers of our area.

Please remember they had families and still have families living in the area. | do not want to take my grandchildren
to a beach named after so much sadness. w

Please name a beach a happy place for us all-my family (The Millers) arrived here in 1901.

Janet Green.
Alstonville.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.

For more information please visit
http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=49918&d=pvHM3Q8fdVNtVogMSAMGE02rMBTdFSB5MY)-
zCefUZQ&u=http%3a%2f%2fwww%2esymanteccloud%2ecom






